

No. 23-324

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

OFFICER GERALD L. FERREYRA,
IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY;
OFFICER BRIAN A. PHILLIPS,
IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY,

Petitioners,

v.

NATHANIEL HICKS,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL FRATERNAL ORDER
OF POLICE AND FRATERNAL ORDER OF
POLICE UNITED STATES PARK POLICE
LABOR COMMITTEE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

LARRY H. JAMES
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER R. GREEN
CRABBE, BROWN & JAMES, LLP
500 S. Front Street
Suite 1200
Columbus, OH 43215
614-229-4567
Email: ljames@cbjlawyers.com

JOHN V. BERRY
MELISSA L. WATKINS
BERRY & BERRY, PLLC
11700 Plaza America Drive,
Suite 305
Reston, VA 20190

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Fraternal Order of Police
and FOPUSPP Labor Committee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Fourth Circuit erred in extending <i>Bivens</i> to the novel context presented here.....	6
A. This is a new <i>Bivens</i> context because U.S. Park Police enforce a different mandate compared to the narcotics officers in <i>Bivens</i>	8
B. This is a new <i>Bivens</i> context because welfare checks and traffic stops involve vastly different considerations for law enforcement officers versus in-home searches/seizures	12
II. Congress is the appropriate body to decide whether to provide a damages remedy in the new <i>Bivens</i> context at issue here and multiple special factors counsel hesitation	16
A. Multiple special factors counsel against extending <i>Bivens</i> to welfare checks and traffic stops.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	18
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009).....	14
<i>Bereckmer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984).....	14
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	1-3, 5-9, 12, 13, 15-20
<i>Buchanan v. Barr</i> , 71 F.4th 1003 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	12
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	18
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	7, 8, 16
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	19
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	7
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	7, 8
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 582 (1946).....	13
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1793 (2022).....	5, 7, 8, 16-18, 20
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....	5-7, 17, 18
<i>Hicks v. Ferreyra, et al.</i> , 64 F.4th 156 (4th Cir. 2023)	1, 6, 8, 9, 12, 16
<i>Maryland v. Macon</i> , 472 U.S. 463 (1985)	13
<i>Nestle USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021).....	17
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	13
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	14
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)	13
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987)	17
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	17, 20
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	5, 7, 16-18
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	5, 7, 8, 13, 16-18
U.S. Const. amend. V	5, 7
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	7
 STATUTES	
D.C. Code § 5-201	9
54 U.S.C. § 102701(a)(1)	9
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Anatomy of a Traffic Stop, CITY OF PORTLAND OREGON, https://www.portlandoregon.gov/ police/article/258015 (last visited June 19, 2019)	15
Dean Scoville, The Hazards of Traffic Stops, POLICE MAG. (Oct. 19, 2010), https://www. policemag.com/340410/the-hazards-of-traffic- stops	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Gunshots Hit Building at National Security Agency Campus at Fort Meade, Washington Post (March 3, 2015), https://www.washingtonpost.com/local/gunshots-hit-building-at-national-security-agency-campus-in-fort-meade/2015/03/03/e6a4b11e-c1f7-11e4-9ec2-b418f57a4a99_story.html	11
National Park Service, “Icon Protection/Counterterrorism,” https://www.nps.gov/subjects/uspp/intelligence.htm (last visited Oct. 17, 2023).....	11
National Park Service, “Specialized Units,” https://www.nps.gov/subjects/uspp/specialized-units.htm (last visited Oct. 17, 2023).....	10
National Park Service, United States Park Police, https://www.nps.gov/bawa/planyourvisit/usparkpolice.htm (last visited Oct. 17, 2023).....	9
Tyler Emery, Police Officers Say No “Routine Stop” is Ever Routine, WHAS11 (Dec. 27, 2018, 7:09 PM), https://www.whas11.com/article/news/local/police-officers-say-no-routinetraffic-stop-is-ever-routine/417-ebbf708-273b-4129-bddea096068474d2	15
U.S. Department of the Interior, Policing Capital Sites, https://www.doi.gov/ocl/Policing-Capital-Sites (last visited Oct. 17, 2023)	10, 11
U.S. Department of the Interior, United States Park Police, https://www.doi.gov/oles/united-states-park-police (last visited Oct. 17, 2023).....	9
